
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

Rajya Sabha

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 827

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 11th December 2023

PRIVATISATION OF AIRPORTS

827.    SMT PRIYANKA CHATURVEDI

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of airports privatize by Government since 2019;

(b) the list of airports in the country and the entities running them;

(c) the amount earned by Government as a result of disinvestment of airports since 2019; and

(d) whether Government has any specific reasons behind the privatization of airports, if so, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION

(GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(a): Since 2019, Airports Authority of India (AAI) has leased out six of its airports at Lucknow, Ahmedabad, Mangaluru, Jaipur, Guwahati and Thiruvananthapuram for better operations, management and development of these airports under Public Private Partnership (PPP).


(b): The list of operational airports along with names of their Operator is enclosed as Annexure.


(c): Private Partners of Ahmedabad, Jaipur, Lucknow, Guwahati, Thiruvananthapuram and Mangaluru airports have paid approximately Rs. 1475 crore to AAI as Per Passenger Fee (PPF) till November, 2023. AAI has also received an amount of approximately Rs.2767 crore from the Private Partners of these six airports in the form of upfront fee towards the capital expenditure incurred by AAI at these airports.


(d): Airports of AAI are leased out for their better management, utilising private sector efficiency and investment. States and passengers are the ultimate beneficiary of enhanced airport infrastructure and facilities created by private partner, who operates, manages and develops the leased airport under PPP.

Airports have emerged as a nucleus of economic activities and have multiplier effect on the economy of the State. The revenue received by AAI from the leased airports is also utilised for the development of airport infrastructure across the country.

******


ANNEXURE


Statement referred in reply of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 827 for answer on 11.12.2023

List of Operational Airports and their Operators


S.NO. NAME OF AIRPORT AIRPORT OPERATOR

1 PORTBLAIR AAI

2 KADAPA AAI

3 KURNOOL STATE

4 RAJAHMUNDRY AAI

5 TIRUPATI AAI

6 VIJAYAWADA AAI

7 VISAKHAPATNAM AAI

8 DONYIPOLO(ITANAGAR) AAI

9 PASSIGHAT(CE) STATE

10 TEZU AAI

11 ZIRO STATE

12 DIBRUGARH (MOHANBARI) AAI

13 GUWAHATI (LGBI) M/S GUWAHATI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED

14 JORHAT AAI

15 LILABARI (NORTH LAKHIMPUR) AAI

16 RUPSI AAI

17 SILCHAR AAI

18 TEZPUR AAI

19 DARBHANGA AAI

20 GAYA AAI

21 PATNA AAI

22 CHANDIGARH M/S CHANDHIGARH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED

23 BILASPUR STATE

24 JAGDALPUR STATE

25 RAIPUR AAI

26 DIU AAI

27 DELHI, IGI AIRPORT M/S DELHI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED

28 SAFDARJUNG AAI

29 GOA AAI

30 MOPA M/S. GMR GOA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED

31 AHMEDABAD (SVBPI) M/S AHMEDABAD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED

32 BHAVNAGAR AAI

33 BHUJ AAI

34 JAMNAGAR AAI

35 KANDLA AAI

36 KESHOD (JUNAGARH) AAI

37 MUNDRA MUNDRA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PRIVATE LTD

38 PORBANDAR AAI

39 RAJKOT(HIRASAR) AAI

40 SABARMATI RIVER FRONT(WA) STATE

41 STATUEOFUNITY(WA) STATE

42 SURAT AAI

43 VADODARA AAI

44 HISAR STATE

45 KANGRA (GAGGAL) AAI

46 KULLU MANALI (BHUNTAR) AAI

47 MANDI (H) STATE

48 RAMPUR (H) STATE

49 SHIMLA AAI

50 JAMMU AAI


51 SRINAGAR AAI

52 DEOGHAR M/S DEOGHAR AIRPORT LIMITED

53 JAMSHEDPUR TATA STEEL

54 RANCHI AAI

55 BENGALURU (HAL) HAL

56 BELAGAVI AAI

57 BENGALURU(BIAL) M/S. BANGALORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED

58 BIDAR STATE

59 HUBBALLI AAI

60 JINDAL VIJAYANAGAR JSW STEEL LIMITED

61 KALABURAGI AAI

62 MANGALURU M/S MANGALURU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED

63 MYSURU AAI

64
SHIVAMOGGA STATE (KARNATAKA STATE INDUSTRIAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE

DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION- KSIIDC )

65 CALICUT AAI

66 COCHIN (CIAL) M/S. COCHIN INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED

67 KANNUR (KIAL) M/S. KANNUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED

68 THIRUVANANTHAPURAM M/S TRV-KERALA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED

69 LEH AAI

70 AGATTI AAI

71 BHOPAL AAI

72 GWALIOR AAI

73 INDORE AAI

74 JABALPUR AAI

75 KHAJURAHO AAI

76 AKOLA AAI

77 AURANGABAD AAI

78 GONDIA AAI

79 JALGAON AAI

80 JUHU AAI

81 KOLHAPUR AAI

82 MUMBAI, CSMI AIRPORT M/S. MUMBAI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED

83 NAGPUR M/S MIHAN INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

84 NANDED NANDED AIRPORT PRIVATE LIMITED

85 NASIK (HAL OZAR) HINDUSTAN AERONAUTICS LIMITED

86 PUNE AAI

87 SHIRDI STATE

88 SOLAPUR AAI

89 SINDHUDURG MAHARASHTRA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

90 IMPHAL AAI

91 BARAPANI (SHILLONG) AAI

92 LENGPUI (AIZWAL) STATE

93 DIMAPUR AAI

94 BHUBANESWAR AAI

95 JEYPORE STATE

96 JHARSUGUDA AAI

97 ROURKELA SAIL

98 UTKELA STATE

99 PUDUCHERRY AAI

100 ADAMPUR (JALANDHAR) AAI

101 AMRITSAR AAI

102 BHATINDA AAI

103 LUDHIANA AAI

104 PATHANKOT AAI

105 BIKANER AAI

106 JAIPUR M/S JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED

107 JAISALMER AAI

108 JODHPUR AAI

109 KISHANGARH AAI

110 KOTA AAI

111 UDAIPUR AAI

112 PAKYONG AAI

113 CHENNAI AAI


114 COIMBATORE AAI

115 MADURAI AAI

116 SALEM AAI

117 TIRUCHIRAPPALLI AAI

118 TUTICORIN AAI

119 HYDERABAD (BEGUMPET) AAI

120 HYDERABAD (HIAL) M/S. GMR HYDERABAD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED

121 AGARTALA AAI

122 AGRA AAI

123 AYODHYA (FAIZABAD) AAI

124 BAREILLY AAI

125 GORAKHPUR AAI

126 HINDON AAI

127 KANPUR (CHAKERI) AAI

128 KANPUR (CIVIL) AAI

129 KUSHINAGAR AAI

130 LUCKNOW M/S LUCKNOW INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED

131 MEERUT AAI

132 MORADABAD AAI

133 PRAYAGRAJ AAI

134 VARANASI AAI

135 ALMORAH (H) STATE

136 CHINYALISAUR (H) STATE

137 DEHRADUN AAI

138 GAUCHER (H) STATE

139 HALDWANI (H) STATE

140 NEWTEHRI (H) STATE

141 PANTNAGAR AAI

142 PITHORAGARH STATE

143 SAHASTRADHARA (H) STATE

144 SRINAGAR (H) STATE

145 BAGDOGRA AAI

146 BEHALA AAI

147 COOCHBEHAR AAI

148 DURGAPUR M/S. BENGAL AEROTROPOLIS PROJECTS LTD

149 KOLKATA (NSCBI) AAI


Note:-   AAI  denotes Airports Authority of India
            STATE means respective State Governments


****

